
1

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Special Council Meeting

24 February 2016

Lord Mayor: Councillor Cyril Windsor
Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael

Public Document Pack



HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL

Dear Councillor

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Hastings Borough 
Council to be held at the Town Hall, Queen's Square, Priory Meadow, 
Hastings, TN34 1QR, on Wednesday, 24th February, 2016 at 5.30 pm at 
which meeting the business specified below is proposed to be transacted.

Yours sincerely,

Chief Legal Officer

Aquila House
Breeds Place
Hastings

16 February 2016

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  Byelaws for the Promenade and Seashore
Report of the Assistant Director for Regeneration and Culture

(Council Decision)

Note: Nothing contained in this agenda or in the attached reports and 
minutes of committees constitutes an offer or acceptance of an offer 
or an undertaking or contract by the Borough Council



- 2 -



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Council

Date of Meeting: 24 February 2016

Report Title: Byelaws for the Promenade and Seashore

Report By: Monica Adams-Acton
Assistant Director for Regeneration and Culture

Purpose of Report

 Draft byelaws for Promenades and the Seashore were submitted to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) on the 24th September 2014 for 
provisional approval. A change in legislation has necessitated the DCLG clearing their 
backlog so that provisional approval is soon to be received.

Recommendation(s)

1. Council approve the making and adoption of the Byelaws for Promenades 
and the Byelaws for the Seashore.

Reasons for Recommendations

The Byelaw (Alternative Procedure)(England) Regulations 2016 will come into force on 
3 March 2016. This means that the Byelaws need to be sealed before that date to 
ensure that they can follow the process under Section 236(4) Local Government Axt 
1972

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. A working group of the Coastal User Group was tasked with a review of the 
management of coastal leisure activities in 2013. It considered a range of options to 
try and influence behaviour and the location of certain activities including revisions 
to signage, pre-arrival information on the Hastings Borough Council and other 
websites, direct liaison with groups and clubs and also suggested a review of the 
current byelaws that are relevant to our promenade and seashore.

2. An assessment of existing byelaws confirmed they were difficult to understand for 
members of the public, had inappropriate levels of penalty and in some cases were 
no longer relevant. Discussion with the Chief Legal Officer and research with other 
coastal authorities revealed that it was a relatively straightforward process to review 
and rationalise the existing range of outdated byelaws, and to replace them with 
two Model Byelaws that cover the whole range activities arranged in separate 
Byelaws for Promenades and for the Seashore. 

Consultation

3. Initial internal consultation within Hastings Borough Council , with the Foreshore 
Trust as an additional landowner and through the Coastal User Group was 
undertaken in 2014 and the proposed revisions fully supported.  

4. This was followed by extensive informal consultation with sports, leisure and other 
user groups and relevant local organisations. Specific copies were sent to all 
emergency services including Coastguard and RNLI and to local disability groups.

5. Wider public consultation was carried out between 05.09.14 and 26.10.14, this 
included full copies of the draft byelaws and maps being made available and 
promoted on the Council’s website, Facebook page and Twitter. Hard copies were 
deposited in the Council’s Information and Contact Centres. It was also sent by 
eBulletin to 800+ voluntary and community groups

6. The results of the consultation and our responses were sent to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) in September 2014, as part of our 
application for provisional approval.

7. Despite persistent attempts throughout the past 15 months we have not been able 
gain confirmation of provisional approval from the DCLG although we are now told 
that we should be receiving this on 19 February 2016

Timetable

8. We have only recently been advised that imminent changes in legislation to 
byelaws mean that we need to seek urgent approval from Council that they make 
and adopt the two Byelaws affected. If not we would have to start again from the 
beginning under the new provisions.

9.   Once the decision to make and adopt the Byelaws is made they will be sealed 
before the 3 March 2016. Then the Council will give public notice of the Council's 

Page 2



Report Template v28.0

intention to apply for formal confirmation of the Byelaws from the DCLG. The public 
notice will give the address of the DCLG in the notice so that objectors can give their 
comments to the DCLG. It is likely that the DCLG will confirm the Byelaws after the end 
of the month consultation period. The byelaws should then become effective one month 
afterwards unless the DCLG state an effective date for the byelaws. It is hoped that as 
the DCLG have given provisional confirmation they will give formal confirmation.

Wards Affected

Castle, Central St. Leonards, Old Hastings, West St. Leonards

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) Yes
Risk Management No
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications No
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views Yes
Anti-Poverty No

Additional Information

Byelaws for Promenades (and associated maps)
Byelaws for Seashore (and associated maps)

Officer to Contact

Nick Sangster
nsangster@hastings.gov.uk
01424 451138

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Byelaws for the Promenade and Seashore
	Byelaw for the Promenade
	Byelaw for the Seashore
	Parades Stade Forshore and Sands
	Selling and Hawking Seashore 1906
	Skateboarding Byelaws 1990
	The Prevention of Danger Obstruction or Annoyance to Persons Using the Promenades 1964
	User of Certain Promenades and for the prevention of nuisances
	Selling and Hawking Seashore 1906 (2)
	Parades at Stade Foreshore and Sands
	Wireless Sets Gramophones Amplifiers or Similar Instruments on the Beach 1963




Minutes of the meeting


FULL COUNCIL

24 FEBRUARY 2016

C. 1

Present: The Right Worshipful the Mayor Councillor Bruce Dowling in the 
Chair, Councillors Rogers, Batsford, Cartwright, Charlesworth, Chowney, 
Clark, Davies, Forward, Howard, Poole, Dowling, Roberts, Sabetian, Scott, 
Sinden, Street, Turner, Webb, Westley, Wincott, Charman, Fitzgerald, Beaver, 
Lee, Beaney, Atkins, Edwards, Clarke and Pragnell

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Cooke

36. BYELAWS FOR THE PROMENADE AND SEASHORE 

The Assistant Director for Regeneration and Culture submitted a report on byelaws for 
the promenade and seashore. 

The existing bylaws were now considered to be difficult to understand for members of 
the public, applying inappropriate levels of penalty and in some cases were no longer 
relevant.  It was therefore proposed to replace the existing byelaws with two model 
byelaws, covering a range of activities on the seashore and promenade.

The proposed byelaws had been subject to an internal consultation within the council 
and the Foreshore Trust and Coastal User Group.  The draft byelaws had also been 
subject to extensive consultation with relevant emergency services, local disability 
groups, sports and leisure users of the promenade and seashore and the wider public.

The results had been submitted to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) as part of the council’s application for provisional approval.  The 
DCLG had now granted provisional approval. Once the byelaws have been adopted 
by Full Council, they will be sealed and the council will place a further public notice of 
its intention to apply to the DCLG for formal confirmation of the byelaws.  Following a 
further month long consultation period, it is likely that the DCLG will then confirm the 
byelaws and the date they will come into effect.

Councillor Poole proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant Director 
of Regeneration and Culture’s report, which was seconded by Councillor Westley.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the council approve the making and 
adoption of the Byelaws for Promenades and the Byelaws for the 
Seashore

The reason for this decision was:
The Byelaw (Alternative Procedure) (England) Regulations 2016 will come into force 
on 3 March 2016. This means that the Byelaws need to be sealed before that date to 
ensure that they can follow the process under Section 236(4) Local Government Act 
1972. 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 5.37 pm)


